







GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

The Fourth Meeting Agenda

Appointment of a Public Accounting Firm (PAF) to audit the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and the Annual Financial Statements and the Implementation of Social and Environmental Responsibility Programs Reports for fiscal year 2022.

The Minutes of Meeting stated there was no question and/or response from shareholders and proxies of shareholder.

Voting Result

Agree: 97.28629% Including one share of Dwiwarna Series A Share

Abstain: 1.193752% Disagree: 1.519956%

Decision

Therefore

The meeting with the majority votes namely 39,846,280,527 shares or constituting 98.4800442% of the total votes cast in the Meeting have resolved:

1.

- a. Assigned the Public Accountant Firm of Public Accountants Firm of Tanudiredja, Wibisana, Rintis& Partners Rekan (a member firm of the global PricewaterhouseCoopers network) as the public accountant firm for auditing the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company (covering the Annual Financial Report and Implementation of the Company's Social and Environmental Responsibility Programs), Financial Reports and Implementation of the Micro and Small Business Funding Program (PUMK) and other reports for the 2022 Fiscal Year.
- b. Granted authority and power to the Board of Commissioners of the Company to appoint a Public Accounting Firm to audit the Company's Financial Statements for other periods in the 2022 Fiscal Year for the purposes and interests of the Company.
- 2. Delegated the power to the Board of Commissioners of the Company to specify the amount of honorarium and other requirements for the Public Accountants Firm, as well as the appointment of the substitute Public Accountant Firm in case of the Public Accountants Firm of Tanudiredja, Wibisana, Rintis and Partners (a member firm of the global PricewaterhouseCoopers network), due to any reasons, whatsoever, fails in accomplishing the audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company (covering the Annual Financial Report and Implementation of the Company's Social and Environmental Responsibility Programs), Financial Reports and Implementation of the Micro and Small Business Funding Program (PUMK) and other reports for the 2022 Fiscal Year.

Follow-up

The appointment of the Public Accounting Firm of Tanudiredja, Wibisana, Rintis and Rekan (PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited) has been reported to OJK through Letter No. KES/203/2022 dated 22 March 2022.

Status: Realized

The Fifth Meeting Agenda

Confirmation on Implementation of the Regulation of the Minister of SOEs No. PER-05/MBU/04/2021 dated 8 April 2021 on the Social and Environmental Responsibility Program of the State-Owned Enterprises.

The Minutes of Meeting stated that the Fifth Agenda of the Meeting was reporting only, therefore there was no question-and-answer session.

Voting Result

Agree: 99.3189839% Including one share of Dwiwarna Series A Share

Abstain: 0.0912332% Disagree: 0.5897829%

Decisions

Therefore:

The meeting with the majority votes namely 40,222,640,348 shares or constituting 99.4102171% of the total votes cast in the Meeting have resolved: Confirming the enforcement of the Regulation of the Minister of State-Owned Enterprise of the Republic of Indonesia No. PER-05/MBU/04/2021 dated 8 April 2021 regarding Social and Environmental Responsibility Program

Follow-up

With the approval of the ratification of the Minister of SOEs Regulation No. PER-05/MBU/04/2021 dated 8 April 2021 on the Social and Environmental Responsibility Program of State-Owned Enterprises, the implementation of the Bank Mandiri Social and Environmental Responsibility Program refers to the Regulation of the Minister of SOEs.

Status : Realized